Timothy Titus Catchings, M.D. October 7, 2014
Kansas City, MO

Page 1
1 UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
2 BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
3

4 MEDTRONIC, INC., MEDTRONIC )
5 VASCULAR, INC., and )

6 MEDTRONIC COREVALVE, LLC, )

8 Petitioner, )

10 vS. ) No. IPR2014-00110

11 ) No. IPR2014-00111

12 TROY R. NORRED, M.D., ) Patent 6,482,228

13 )

14 Patent Owner. )

15

16

17 THE DEPOSITION OF TIMOTHY TITUS

18 CATCHINGS, M.D., a Witness, taken on behalf of
19 the Petitioner, before Alison A. Tracy, Missouri
20 CCR No. 554, pursuant to Notice on the 7th day of
21 October, 2014, at 10:08 a.m., at the Law Offices
22 of Bartle & Marcus, 1100 Main Street, Suite 2730,
23 Kansas City, Missouri.

24

25

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Timothy Titus Catchings, M.D. October 7, 2014
Kansas City, MO

Page 2
1 A PPEARANCES

3 FOR THE PETITIONER:

4 Mr. Jack S. Barufka

5 PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN, LLP
6 1600 Tysons Boulevard, 14th Floor

7 McLean, Virginia 22102

8 703.770.7900

9 barufkal@pillsburylaw.com

10 and
11 Mr. Evan Finkel

12 PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN, LLP
13 725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800
14 Los Angeles, California 90017
15 213.488.7100

16 evan.finkel@pillsburylaw.com
17

18 ALSO PRESENT:

19 Mr. Sean Edman

20 Principal Patent Counsel

21 MEDTRONIC

22 8200 Coral Sea Street NE, MVST76
23 Mounds View, Minnesota 55112
24 763.505.8418

25 sean.edman@medtronic.com

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Timothy Titus Catchings, M.D.

Kansas City, MO

October 7, 2014

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A PPEARANCE S (Continued)

3 FOR THE PATENT OWNER:

Mr. David L. Marcus
BARTLE & MARCUS, LLC
1100 Main Street, Suite 2730
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
816.256.4699
david.marcus@pobox.com

and

Mr. James J. Kernell

ERICKSON, KERNELL, DERUSSEAU & KLEYPAS,

8900 State Line Road, Suite 500
Leawood, Kansas 66206
913.549.4700

jkernell@kcpatentlaw.com

18 ALSO PRESENT: Dr. Troy Norred

LLC

Page 3

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Timothy Titus Catchings, M.D.

Kansas City, MO

October 7, 2014

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

I NDEZX

WITNESS: PAGE:
Timothy Titus Catchings, M.D.
EXAMINATION BY MR. BARUFKA 6
EXAMINATION BY MR. MARCUS 227
EXAMINATION BY MR. BARUFKA 264
EXHIBTITS

NO DESCRIPTION: PAGE:
1-A: Porcine valve illustrations 57
1-B: Aortic Valve information from

sts.org 73
1-C: Opened and unrolled drawing

of aortic valve, drawn by witness 116
1-D: Drawing 117
1-E: Drawing 160
1001: U.S. Patent 6,482,228 82
1003: DiMatteo Patent 189
1006: Wolfe Patent 225
1009: Schreck Patent 218
2095: Dr. Catchings Declaration in

IPR2014-00110 19
2099: Leonhardt Patent 202

Page 4

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Timothy Titus Catchings, M.D.

Kansas City, MO

October 7, 2014

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

NO. :

2123:

2129:

2130:

2131:

2132:

2133:

2134:

2136:

2137:

2138:

2139:

2140:

2141:

2195:

EXHIBTITS

DESCRIPTION:

Bailey Patent

Illustration

Illustration

Illustration

Illustration

Illustration

Illustration

Illustration

Illustration

Illustration

Leaflets

Illustration

Illustration

Illustration

Dr. Timothy Catchings Declaration

In IPR2014-00111

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

Schreck wvalve

Schreck wvalve

DiMatteo wvalve

Bailey valve
Bailey valve

malalignment of

Leonhardt valve
Leonhardt valve

Leonhardt valve

PAGE:

209

249

250

250

245

247

247

239

239

243

256

257

259

20

Page 5

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




