Page 1 1 UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 2 3 MEDTRONIC, INC., MEDTRONIC ) 4 5 VASCULAR, INC., and ) MEDTRONIC COREVALVE, LLC, ) 6 7 ) Petitioner, 8 ) 9 ) 10 ) No. IPR2014-00110 vs. ) No. IPR2014-00111 11 12 TROY R. NORRED, M.D., ) Patent 6,482,228 13 ) 14 Patent Owner. ) 15 16 17 THE DEPOSITION OF TIMOTHY TITUS 18 CATCHINGS, M.D., a Witness, taken on behalf of 19 the Petitioner, before Alison A. Tracy, Missouri 20 CCR No. 554, pursuant to Notice on the 7th day of October, 2014, at 10:08 a.m., at the Law Offices 21 22 of Bartle & Marcus, 1100 Main Street, Suite 2730, 23 Kansas City, Missouri. 24 25

Page 2 1 A P P E A R A N C E S 2 3 FOR THE PETITIONER: Mr. Jack S. Barufka 4 5 PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN, LLP 1600 Tysons Boulevard, 14th Floor 6 McLean, Virginia 22102 7 703.770.7900 8 barufka@pillsburylaw.com 9 10 and Mr. Evan Finkel 11 12 PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN, LLP 13 725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800 14 Los Angeles, California 90017 15 213.488.7100 16 evan.finkel@pillsburylaw.com 17 18 ALSO PRESENT: 19 Mr. Sean Edman 20 Principal Patent Counsel 21 MEDTRONIC 22 8200 Coral Sea Street NE, MVS76 23 Mounds View, Minnesota 55112 24 763.505.8418 25 sean.edman@medtronic.com

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Δ

Page 3 1 A P P E A R A N C E S (Continued) 2 3 FOR THE PATENT OWNER: Mr. David L. Marcus 4 BARTLE & MARCUS, LLC 5 1100 Main Street, Suite 2730 6 Kansas City, Missouri 64105 7 816.256.4699 8 david.marcus@pobox.com 9 10 and Mr. James J. Kernell 11 ERICKSON, KERNELL, DERUSSEAU & KLEYPAS, LLC 12 8900 State Line Road, Suite 500 13 14 Leawood, Kansas 66206 15 913.549.4700 jkernell@kcpatentlaw.com 16 17 18 ALSO PRESENT: Dr. Troy Norred 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Δ

				Page 4
1		I N D E X		
2				
3	WITNESS:		PAGE:	
4	Timo	thy Titus Catchings, M.D.		
5	EXAMINAT	ION BY MR. BARUFKA	6	
6	EXAMINAT	ION BY MR. MARCUS	227	
7	EXAMINAT	ION BY MR. BARUFKA	264	
8				
9				
10		EXHIBITS		
11	NO.:	DESCRIPTION:	PAGE:	
12	1-A:	Porcine valve illustrations	57	
13	1-B:	Aortic Valve information from		
14		sts.org	73	
15	1-C:	Opened and unrolled drawing		
16		of aortic valve, drawn by witness	116	
17	1-D:	Drawing	117	
18	1-E:	Drawing	160	
19	1001:	U.S. Patent 6,482,228	82	
20	1003:	DiMatteo Patent	189	
21	1006:	Wolfe Patent	225	
22	1009:	Schreck Patent	218	
23	2095:	Dr. Catchings Declaration in		
24		IPR2014-00110	19	
25	2099:	Leonhardt Patent	202	

**DOCKET A L A R M** Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

			Page 5
1		EXHIBITS	
2	NO.:	DESCRIPTION: PAGE:	
3	2123:	Bailey Patent 209	
4	2129:	Illustration of Schreck valve 249	
5	2130:	Illustration of Schreck valve 250	
6	2131:	Illustration 250	
7	2132:	Illustration of DiMatteo valve 245	
8	2133:	Illustration 247	
9	2134:	Illustration 247	
10	2136:	Illustration of Bailey valve 239	
11	2137:	Illustration of Bailey valve 239	
12	2138:	Illustration of malalignment of	
13		Leaflets 243	
14	2139:	Illustration of Leonhardt valve 256	
15	2140:	Illustration of Leonhardt valve 257	
16	2141:	Illustration of Leonhardt valve 259	
17	2195:	Dr. Timothy Catchings Declaration	
18		In IPR2014-00111 20	
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

DOCKET ALARM Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

## DOCKET A L A R M



# Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

## **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

### **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

## **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

#### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

#### E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.